
COUNCIL AGENDA 
 
April 1, 2024 
Committee and Council Meetings can be viewed by accessing YouTube  
  
 
Council Chambers 
7:00 P.M. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
INVOCATION – Mr. Labutis 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 
CAUCUS  
 
MINUTES of March 18, 2024 

APPOINTMENTS 
Newark City Council per Director Mauter’s request – appointing Julio Vallardes to a vacated 
position on Community Reinvestment Area Housing Council term to begin immediately and 
expiring Dec. 31, 2024. 
 
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
Finance 
Service  
Capital Improvements 
 
 
REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICIALS 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
Dave Froelich – Email regarding civil lawsuit 
Dan Scheinman TFG Housing Resources - Regarding Terrace Gardens 
 
COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS 

 
ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING 
24-11 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 890.13(A) OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO, PROVIDING FOR THE ALLOCATION 

OF INCOME TAX REVENUES. 

 

24-12 AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE COMPENSATION WITH RESPECT TO 

CERTAIN ELECTED OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO FOR THE 



TERMS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2026 AND JANUARY 1, 2028 AND 

REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT 

HEREWITH UPON THE EFFECTIVE DATE 

24-13 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE POSITION CLASSIFICATION, PAY RANGE 

AND DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZATION TABLES OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE, DIVISION OF WATER ADMINISTRATION BY 

THE RE-CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNT CLERK PART-TIME, AND SETTING THE 

COMPENSATION THEREFORE 

 
ORDINANCES ON FIRST READING 
There are none this meeting 

RESOLUTIONS ON SECOND READING 
24- 20-A CI APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL 
CORPORATION ($25,727.99 -Continuous mower replacement) 
 
24-21 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY NOW 

OWNED BY THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO TO NEWARK DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS AS ITS AGENT 

FOR INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL, DISTRIBUTION, AND RESEARCH 

 
24-23 APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL 
CORPORATION ($2,500.00-Training for Clerk of Council Position 
 

RESOLUTIONS ON FIRST READING  
24-24 EXP APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE 

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  

 

24-25 APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL 

CORPORATION  

 

24-26 CI APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE 

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  

 

24-27 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE FOR THE 

CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO, TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH 

JOSH GREER, ALAINA GREER, CAILEIGH HUGHES, AND SPENCER BARKER, 

SUBJECT TO THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A 

DRAINAGE SYSTEM 

 

24-28 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE FOR THE 

CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO, TO ENTER INTO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS WITH 

JASON DALE HOTTINGER, CHERI LYNN HOTTINGER, AND VARIOUS PROPERTY 

OWNERS ON STONEWALL DRIVE SUBJECT TO THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS, 

FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A DRAINAGE SYSTEM 



 

24-29 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY 

OF NEWARK TO APPLY FOR FINANCIAL SUPPORT FROM THE STATE OF OHIO 2024 

NATUREWORKS GRANT. 

 

 
COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS  

MISCELLANEOUS 
 
ADJOURNMENT 



  

       ORDINANCE NO. ____24-11_  

  

  

BY _________________________________________________________________   

  

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 890.13(A) OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO, PROVIDING FOR THE 

ALLOCATION OF INCOME TAX REVENUES. 

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to allocate revenue for the purpose of General Operations and 

to provide sufficient funding for the Capital Improvement needs of the City of Newark, 

Ohio; and,  

 

WHEREAS, modifications to such allocations have been made over time as a reflection 

of the City’s current Capital Improvement needs as well as demands imposed by the 

general operating expenses of the City; and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 

  

Section 1.  That Section 890.13(a) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Newark is 

hereby amended and repealed and said Section 890.13 (a) shall hereafter read as follows: 

 

 The funds collected under the provisions of this chapter shall be deposited in the 

“General Fund” and said funds shall be distributed in the following manner: 

 

1. First, such part therefore as shall be necessary to defray all expenses of collecting 

the tax and of administering and enforcing the provisions of this chapter. 

 

2. Second, such part hereof as shall be necessary to defray the general operating 

expenses of the City, NOT TO EXCEED EIGHTY-FIVE PERCENT (85%) of the 

collections of the Income Tax Revenue. 

 

3. Third, after the general operating expenses of the City have been satisfied, the 

remaining amount, NOT TO EXCEED FIFTEEN PERCENT (15%), shall be 

deposited into the Capital Improvement Fund. 

 

Section 2:  This Ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date permitted pursuant 

to Article 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio. 

 

Passed this                    day of                                    , 2024. 

 

 

                             

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 



 

ATTEST:                                                                                                

    Clerk of Council 

 

DATE FILED WITH MAYOR:                                                   

 

DATE APPROVED BY MAYOR:                                              

 

                                                                                               

MAYOR          

 

FORM APPROVED:                                                                                        

Director of Law 

 

 

Prepared by the Office of the Director of Law 

 

















Resolution No.24-20-A CI 
 
BY: ________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
 
WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, 
there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO. 
 
 
Section 1.      There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 335 Capital Improvement Fund, in the 
amount of $25,727.99 (Continuous mower and trimmer replacement) 
 

335.432.5331 60” Mower 17,199.00 

335.432.5331 48” Mower 8,199.00 

335.432.5331 Chute for 60” mower 329.99 

 
 
This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into 

effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio. 
 
 
Adopted this _________ day of ________________, 2023. 
 
President of Council ________________________________ 
 
Attest Clerk of Council ____________________________________ 
 
Date filed with Mayor _______________________________  
Date approved by Mayor ______________________________ 
 
Mayor _______________________________________________ 
 
Approved as to form Director of Law _________________________________,____ 







Resolution No.24-23 
 
BY: ________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
 
WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, 
there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO. 
 
 
Section 1.      There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 100 Fund, in the amount of 
$2,500.00(Training for Clerk of Council Position) 
  

100.102.5230 
 

Temp Services 2,500.00 

 
Section 2.      There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 100 Fund, in the amount of $340.00 
(Req. funds be put back into Vehicle Maint. Private citizen hit Medic 4 and wanted to pay out of pocket for damages, amount 
is for parts and labor costs) 
  

100.204.5274 
 

Vehicle Maint. 340.00 

 
This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into 

effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio. 
 
 
Adopted this _________ day of ________________, 2024. 
 
President of Council ________________________________ 
 
Attest Clerk of Council ____________________________________ 
 
Date filed with Mayor _______________________________  
Date approved by Mayor ______________________________ 
 
Mayor _______________________________________________ 
, 
Approved as to form Director of Law _________________________________,____ 



Resolution No.24-24 Exp  
 
BY: ________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
 
WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, 
there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO. 
 
 
Section 1.      There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 100 General Fund, in the amount of 
$4,260.79 (Overpayment of Claims from Molina Healthcare for EMS runs from 4/4/18 - 12/15/21) 
  

100.115.5611.100 
 

Refund of Payments 4,260.79 

 
Section 2.      There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 100 General Fund, in the amount of 
$182,647.15 (EPA Market Development Grant - Star Wipers) 
  

100.601.5621.765 
 

Reimbursement of EPA 
Grant) 

182,647.15 

 
Section 3.      There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 100 General Fund, in the amount of 
$4,350.00 (The PD will be changing case mgt. software systems from Civica CMI to OCSS by Step Mobile, there is a 1 time 
conversion cost of $29,000. ODRC has agreed to pay 85%. Director Saad is asking the city to pay $4,350 of the 1 time cost) 
  

100.116.5536 
 

Computer 
Hardware/Software 

4,350.00 

 
This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into 

effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio. 
 
 
Adopted this _________ day of ________________, 2024. 
 
President of Council ________________________________ 
 
Attest Clerk of Council ____________________________________ 
 
Date filed with Mayor _______________________________  
Date approved by Mayor ______________________________ 
 
Mayor _______________________________________________ 
, 
Approved as to form Director of Law _________________________________,____ 



Resolution No.24-25 
 
BY: ________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
 
WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, 
there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO. 
 
 
Section 1.      There is hereby a disappropriation of the appropriated balance of the 100 General Fund, in the amount of 
$8,035.00 (Purchase of Truck for Cemetery) 
  

100.121.5331  Machinery & Equipment 8,035.00 

 
Section 2.      There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 221 Street Fund, in the amount of 
$1,000.00 (PEP Grant to purchase Safety Signage) 
  

221.302.5315  Street maint. Supplies 1,000.00 

 
Section 3.      There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 100 General Fund, in the amount of 
$58,761.05 (Amount was rec’d as a reimbursement for 2023 CPT trng. From the State of Ohio, money must be kept separate 
from the General Fund and only used for law enforcement training purposes) 
  

100.203.5220.2  Continuing Professional 
Education 

58,761.05 

 
Section 4.      There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 665 CSO/Sewer Projects Fund, in the 
amount of $57,000.00 (Change order #2 and #4 for UV Project. Memo expense reimbursed through OWDA loan) 
  

665.764.5000764  Memo Expense UV 
upgrade WWTP 

57,000.00 

 
 
This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into 

effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio. 
 
 
Adopted this _________ day of ________________, 2024. 
 
President of Council ________________________________ 
 
Attest Clerk of Council ____________________________________ 
 
Date filed with Mayor _______________________________  
Date approved by Mayor ______________________________ 
 



Mayor _______________________________________________ 
, 
Approved as to form Director of Law _________________________________,____ 



Resolution No.24-26 CI 
 
BY: ________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
 
WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, 
there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO. 
 
 
Section 1.      There is hereby a disappropriation of the appropriated balance of the 335 Capital Improvements Fund, in the 
amount of $64,434.92 (Having Trouble Getting truck ordered in 2022 so canceling order and getting truck off the lot) 
  

335.432.5331  Machinery & Equipment 34,337.92 

335.432.5532 Vehicle 26580.00 

335.432.5331 Machinery & Equipment 3,517.00 

 
 
 
This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into 

effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio. 
 
 
Adopted this _________ day of ________________, 2024. 
 
President of Council ________________________________ 
 
Attest Clerk of Council ____________________________________ 
 
Date filed with Mayor _______________________________  
Date approved by Mayor ______________________________ 
 
Mayor _______________________________________________ 
, 
Approved as to form Director of Law _________________________________,____ 





































































RESOLUTION NO.____24-29___ 

 

BY: _____________________________________________________________ 

         

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEWARK TO APPLY 

FOR FINANCIAL SUPPORT FROM THE STATE OF OHIO 2024 NATUREWORKS GRANT. 

 

WHEREAS, NatureWorks identifies projects funded by the Ohio Parks and Natural Resources Bond Issue, which 

was approved by Ohio voters in November 1993:and, 

 

WHEREAS, The City of Newark is eligible to apply for 75% reimbursement assistance for the acquisition, 

development, and rehabilitation of recreational areas; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, administers financial assistance 

for public recreation purposes, through the State of Ohio NatureWorks grant program;  and,  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Newark desires financial assistance under the NatureWorks Grant Program; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Newark approves filing this application for financial assistance; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Jeff Hotchkiss is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application with the Ohio 

Department of Natural Resources and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for 

possible funding assistance; and, 

  

WHEREAS, the City of Newark does agree to obligate the funds required to satisfactorily complete the proposed 

project and become eligible for reimbursement under the terms of the NatureWorks Grant Program. 

      

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF 

LICKING AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:   

 

Section 1:  The Mayor is authorized to take whatever action is legally available to attain funding in the best 

interest of the City and its participation in available grant funding for the acquisition, development, and 

rehabilitation of recreational areas. 

 

Section 2:  The Mayor is designated as the authorizing official to enter into a reimbursement agreement 

with the State of Ohio Department of Natural Resources and accept said funds. 

 

Section 3: This Resolution shall become effective upon the earliest date permitted by Article 4.07 of the 

Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio. 

 

 

ADOPTED THE ________DAY OF__________________, 2024 

 

________________________________________, PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

 

________________________________________, ATTEST, CLERK OF COUNCIL 

 

________________________________________, DATE FILED WITH THE MAYOR 

 

________________________________________, DATE APPROVED BY MAYOR 

 

________________________________________, MAYOR 

 

________________________________________, FORM APPROVED BY LAW DIRECTOR 




